- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -	
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service Regulations	) DOCKET NO. 08-035-38  ORDER STRIKING SCHEDULING ORDER OF JANUARY 27, 2009  AND  NOTICE OF HEARING  NOTICE OF HEARING

ISSUED: June 3, 2009

By The Commission:

Rocky Mountain Power, (Rocky Mountain Power or Company), moved for approval, by the Commission, of a Stipulation entered into by and among Rocky Mountain Power, Utah Division of Public Utilities (the "Division"), Office of Consumer Services (the "Office"), UAE Intervention Group ("UAE"), Utah Industrial Energy Consumers ("UIEC") the Kroger Co. ("Kroger"), Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. ("Wal-Mart"), Western Resource Advocates ('WRA"), Salt Lake Community Action Program ("SLCAP"), Southwest Energy Efficiency Project ("SWEEP") and Utah Clean Energy ("UCE"). The Stipulation was submitted on June 3, 2009 by the Company together with factual allegations related to the formulation of the Stipulation. The Parties agreed to settle the rate design phase of this case, pursuant to the terms and conditions in the Stipulation in Cost of Service, Rate Spread and Rate Design - Phase II. Subject to Paragraph 2.b. in the Stipulation, all of the Parties believe it to be just and reasonable and in the public interest. The Company requests approval of the Stipulation. In addition, Rocky Mountain Power requests that the Commission direct any parties that wish to oppose the Stipulation notify Rocky Mountain Power and the other stipulating parties at least 5 days prior to

## DOCKET NO. 08-035-38

-2-

the hearing so the stipulating parties can arrange for technical witnesses to be present at the hearing.

## **ORDER**

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Scheduling Order entered by the Commission on January 27, 2009 is hereby stricken;
- 2. Any party that wishes to oppose the Stipulation shall notify the Commission, Rocky Mountain Power, and the other stipulating parties at least 5 days prior to the hearing so the stipulating parties can arrange for technical witnesses to be present at the hearing.

## NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a hearing on the Stipulation mentioned above will be conducted by the Public Service Commission of Utah on Monday, June 15, 2009 at 2:00 pm, Fourth Floor Room 403, Heber M. Wells State Office building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, to consider approval. The public witness portion of this hearing will be held the same day and location from 4:30 pm to 5:30 pm.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding should notify Julie Orchard, Commission Secretary, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

## DOCKET NO. 08-035-38

-3-

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2009.

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary G#62348